
 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF FINANCE 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.- 831 

 

TO BE ANSWERED ON MONDAY, FEBRUARY 7, 2022 / MAGHA 18, 1943 (SAKA)  

 

LINKING OF PAN WITH AADHAAR  

 

831. SHRI VIVEK NARAYAN SHEJWALKAR : 

 

Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state: 

 

(a) the total number of Permanent Account Number (PAN) linked with Aadhaar so far ; 

 

(b) the time-limit fixed by the Government for linking all PAN cards with Aadhaar cards ;  

 

(c) whether the income taxpayers are facing difficulties in linking PAN cards with their 

Aadhaar cards;  

 

(d) if so, the details thereof ; and 

 

(e) the steps taken by the Government to resolve the said problems? 

 

 

ANSWER 

 

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF FINANCE 

 

(SHRI PANKAJ CHAUDHARY) 

 

(a)  As on 24-01-2022, the total number of Permanent Account Numbers (PANs) linked with 

Aadhaar is 43,34,75,209. 

 
(b) The time-limit as extended by the Government for linking all PAN cards with Aadhaar cards 

is 31-03-2022. 

 
(c), (d) & (e) There could be different reasons for difficulties in linking PAN card with Aadhaar 

card faced by the taxpayers. These inter alia may be on account of mismatch between PAN and 

Aadhaar details in respect of information regarding name, date/year of birth, mobile number for 

receipt of OTP for linking of PAN, etc. If the mismatch is on account of Aadhaar Card details, 

the taxpayer may get the Aadhaar details corrected by concerned authority. Wherever the 

mismatch or difficulty regarding PAN card itself is brought to notice, action is taken and 

resolution is provided to the taxpayer. 

 
 

***** 


